
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 6th June 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Judy Hardman (Chair) 
Cllr. Natasha Carlin (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Clare Carragher 
Cllr. Leo Evans 

Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Mike Prendergast 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 

Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 
Advisory Member 

Karen Christie, Healthwatch 
Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Joan McCarthy, Archdiocese 

Cheryl Swainbank, PGR 
 

Cllr. Peter Harvey 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 
Cllr. Greg Myers 

Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 

Cllr. Phil Hart 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Cllr. Tony Brough 

Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. John Kelly 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, includin
[...]
orward Plan (Pages 159 - 

180) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

13.   Dates of Committee Meetings 2023/24  

 To note that the Committee meetings scheduled to be held 

during the Municipal Year 2023/24 are as follows: 
 

 Tuesday, 26 September 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, 
Southport 

 Tuesday, 14 November 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, 

Bootle 

 Tuesday, 30 January 2024, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, 

Southport 

 Tuesday, 12 March 2024, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Bootle 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

39 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON MONDAY 6TH MARCH, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor June Burns (in the Chair) 

Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Danny Burns, Carlin, Hardman, Lloyd-

Johnson, McKee, Murphy and Prendergast 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Ms. J. McCarthy, Archdiocese 

Ms. C. Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 

Social Care 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 
Councillor Lynne Thompson 

7 members of the public 
 

 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilson and Maurice 
Byrne, Healthwatch. 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

A proposal to amend the Minutes by the addition of wording to reflect that 
it had been agreed at the previous meeting that Committee Members 

would be provided with the Minutes of the Improvement Board, was 
debated. A vote took place and the proposal was lost by 3 votes to 6. 
 

A proposal to amend the designation of the Commissioner for Children’s 
Services, was put forward. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) subject to the following amendment to Minute No. 41, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 31 Jan
[...]
following issues: 
 

 The possibility of front-line practitioners accessing training within 
the Academy. 

 Data on the quality of case audits and reasons why the data had 
not been submitted previously to the Committee. A proposal was 

made for data on case audits to be a regular standing item on future 
Committee agendas. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress made and the priorities for the next quarter be noted; 
and 

 

(2) the Assistant Director (Quality, Assurance and Safeguarding) be 
requested to submit data on the quality of case audits to future 

Committee meetings on a regular basis. 
 
54. EDUCATION SCORECARD  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 6TH MARCH, 2023 
 

43 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education presenting the Education Scorecard. 

 
The Education Scorecard was attached to the report and set out statistics 
on: 

 

 Pupil absence 

 Pupil exclusions 

 Education, Health and Care Plans 

 Early Years Foundations Profile 

 Phonics 

 Key Stage 1 

 Key Stage 2 

 Key Stage 4 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The possibility of including a category of English as a second 
language in future. Different factors could be considered. 

 Formatting issues within the Education Scorecard. A revised 

version would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the data contained in the Education Scorecard be noted; 

 
(2) the Assistant Director Education be requested to consider the 

possibility of including a category of English as a second language 
in future Education Scorecards; and 

 

(3) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to circulate a 
revised version of the Education Scorecard to Committee Members. 

 
55. EDUCATION, HEALTH AND CARE PLANS  

 

Further to Minute No. 42 (4) of 31 January 2023, the Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (Education) reported verbally on children with 

Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), including the following: 
 
Nursery to reception - achieved by 15 February 2023 deadline, 47 

children, 45 placed for September 2023, 41 named in line with parental 
preference (2 children continued placement not impacted by deadline). 
Year 6 to Year 7 - achieved by 15th February 2023 deadline, 141 children, 

102 placed for September 2023, 91 named in line with parental preference 
(39 continuation of placement not impacted by deadline). 
Year 11 to Year 12 - no data yet as deadline would be 31 March 2023. 
Number of assessments completed in February 2023 - 87 plans were 

finalised in February, which was the highest number of plans completed in 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 6TH MARCH, 2023 
 

44 

a single month since the Performance Indictor tracker was created in 
2019. 
Outstanding assessments - decreased from 186 to 93. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The anticipated date for confirmation of Reception places. 

 Waiting times beyond 20 weeks for EHCPs. 

 The estimated completion timescale. 

 The appeals process for high schools. 

 The number of preferences parents were able to indicate for high 

schools. 

 The number of academies in Sefton. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the information provided on Education, Health and Care Plans be 
noted. 

 
56. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (Education) updating on recent Ofsted Inspection 

Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 
 

The following schools had been inspected and reports received during the 
Autumn term of 2022: 
 

 Our Lady Queen of Peace Primary School 

 Savio Salesian College 

 St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School 

 St. Andrew’s Academy 

 Kin
[...]
raining by the Local Government Association be 

endorsed; and 
 

(2) the Committee return to the normal cycle of 5 meetings per 
municipal year. 

 
58. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 6TH MARCH, 2023 
 

46 

 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Youth Justice Service: 
o Performance 
o Youth Justice Partnership 

o Prevention Projects 
o Education 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Attendance 

 Exclusions 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

 School Improvement 

 Early Years 

 Virtual School 

 Educational Psychologists 

 Alternative Provision 
 
Councillors Roscoe and Doyle attended the meeting to present their 

reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 
 

 The resignation of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education. 

 Additional Assistant Director posts within the Children’s Services 
function and the stability they offered to the Service. 

 Concerns that a new Executive Director could change recent 
developments within the Service. 

 The possibility of external candidates for the Executive Director 

position and their access to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted. 

 
59. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking to: 

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 6TH MARCH, 2023 
 

47 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the information provided in the separate report on the 
“Education Scorecard” and to consider the possible re-
establishment of a Working Group to review the topic of Secondary 

School Performance and Attainment Working Group. 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A - Work Programme for 2022/23; 

 Appendix B – the latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to 
the Committee. 

 
Since the agenda for the meeting was published, a further Key Decision 

Forward Plan had been produced and the Committee was invited to 
identify any items for pre-scrutiny, as set out in the supplementary agenda 
at Appendix C. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 Consideration of Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS). A detailed CAMHS/mental health report was anticipated 

for the next meeting on 6 June 2023, and further consideration 
could be given following submission of the report. 

 A vote on the re-establishment of a Working Group to review the 
topic of Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working 

Group indicated that the consensus was not to re-establish the 
Working Group. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed; 

 
(2) further to Minutes numbered 52 (2) and (3) and 53 (2) above,
[...]
 Item 5



 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members of the Committee will recall that of the Children’s Serviced Improvement 

Programme continues to comprise of four themes;  

 Quality - Ensuring the right staff are in the right place at the right time to deliver 
a consistent standard of good quality safeguarding services to children and 

families. 

 Improving Implementation of Learning - Using what we know and learn to 

continuously improve and enhance the services we deliver for children and 
families.  

 Improving Tools - Ensuring we have the right tools to enable the workforce to 
deliver high quality services for children and families. 

 Improving Strategic Partnerships - Effective partnership working to enable the 

delivery of common goals and a high quality multi-agency response for 
children and families. 

 
1.2 The Improvement Plan also identifies four key areas that will be strengthened 

through the actions included; -  

 Corporate Leadership  

 Governance & Partnerships  

 Practice  

 Enablers & Resources 

 

1.3 The first two phases have involved significant change in Children’s Services, this 
report updates on progress to date and the draft of Phase 3 of the Improvement 
Plan is currently in development. 

 
 

2. Progress  
 

2.1 The Council has approved a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which commits 

to recurrent additional investment for a three-year period improvement programme. 
The Improvement Plan informed the development of the MTFP with the Director of 

Children’s Services advising the Chief Executive, s151 Officer and Deputy s151 
Officer via a series of meetings on the resources required to fund the service.  The 
investment made is intended to ensure that resources remain available to truly 

embed the change that is needed. Although currently there are only one-year 
settlements, the Council has prioritised this three-year commitment and provided 

assurance that this investment will be maintained into years 4 and 5 of t
[...]
tes towards 
the protection of children and young people within the Borough. 

 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: 
As above. 
 

Commission, broker and provide core services: 

As above. 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: 

As above. 
 

Drivers of change and reform: 

As above. 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: 
Not applicable. 

 

Greater income for social investment:  

Page 148

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Not applicable. Not applicable. 
 

Cleaner Greener: 

Not applicable. 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7237/23) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.5437/23) have been consulted and any 

comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
The Council’s Governor Services Team have sought nominations from Parent Governors 

from schools within the Borough. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 
Contact Officer: Debbie Campbell 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2254 

Email Address: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 

 
There are no appendices to this report. 

 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Children’s Services and Safeguarding) to have two parent governor 
representatives who have voting rights on education matters. Representatives are 

normally appointed for a two-year term of office. There is currently a vacancy on 
the Committee. 

 

1.2 The Governor Services Team within the Council has sought nominations for a new 
parent governor to sit on the Committee and one nomination has been received. 

 
1.3 The Committee is requested to formally approve the nomination received for a 

new parent governor representative to 
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: 6 June 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 

Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for the Municipal 

Year 2023/24; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing sessions during 

2023/24, rather than establish a traditional working group; 

 identify any site visits to be made during 2023/23 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key 

Decision Forward Plan; and 

 note the training proposals available from the Local Government Association 

and in-house; and 

 to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
That: 

 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the report, 

be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 

 
(2) informal briefing sessions be held, as and when required, rather than establish a 

traditional working group during 2023/24; 
 

(3) an informal site visit by Committee Members be undertaken to meet with the 

Making a Difference (MAD) Group, and consideration be given to any other site 
visits that Members would wish to be undertaken during 2023/24; 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 12



(4) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be considered 

and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above; 

 
(5) the training proposals available from the Local Governm

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Hardman (in the Chair) 

Councillor Carlin (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Danny Burns, Evans, Howard, 

Christopher Page, Prendergast and Spring 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 
Ms. C. Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative 

 
Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 
Social Care 

Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 
 

Councillor Harvey 
Councillor Tweed 
10 members of the public 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Introductions took place. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carragher; 
Councillor Richards and her Substitute Councillor McGinnity; and Ms. Joan 

McCarthy, Archdiocese Representative. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
5. SEFTON PLACE - COMMUNITY EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND  

 WELLBEING SERVICES UPDATE 2022 - 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

(1) the item be deferred, to be considered at an informal meeting of 
Committee Members on Microsoft Teams, on a date to be 

determined, in order to enable all relevant health partner 
representatives to attend; and 

 

(2) updated data be requested for the informal meeting. 
 
6. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Social 

Care and Education on progress made on the Improvement Programme. 
The report set out the background to the matter, indicating that the 

Improvement Programme continued to be comprised of the four themes, 
namely: 
 

 Quality - Ensuring the right staff are in the right place at the right 
time to deliver a consistent standard of good quality safeguarding 

services to children and families. 

 Improving Implementation of Learning - Using what we know and 
learn to continuously improve and enhance the services we deliver 

for children and families. 

 Improving Tools - Ensuring we have the right tools to enable the 

workforce to deliver good quality services for children and families. 

 Improving Strategic Partnerships - Effective partnership working to 

enable the delivery of common goals and a high-quality multi-
agency response for children and families. 

 

The report indicated that the Improvement Plan also identified four key 
areas that would be strengthened through the actions included, namely: 

 

 Corporate Leadership 

 Governance and Partnerships 

 Practice 

 Enablers and Resources 

 
The report also set out details of progress and Improvement Plan priorities 

for the next quarter. 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 Methods used to recognise that cultural change had been 

embedded. 

 Any negative feedback received from families. A report outlining 

complaints received could be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 Effective consideration of the presence of males in households 

considered to be at risk. A report on domestic abuse could be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 The importance of audits undertaken to capture the voice of the 
child. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

3 

 The pace of change and how this was evidenced. 

 Clarification on key priorities for the next quarter. 

 The importance of administrative support for Children’s Services, 
particularly for social workers with large caseloads. A report on the 

administrative support pilot scheme could be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 The quality and timescales for assessments. 

 Protected caseloads for newly qualified social workers. 

 The importance of a good working environment for social workers. 

 Methods used to encourage individuals to consider social work as a 
career. A report on the work being undertaken with Leeds to attract 

social workers could be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 The quality of fast-track training for social workers. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the progress made on the Children’s Services Improvement 

Programme be noted; 
 
(2) the Executive Director of Social Care and Education be requested 

to report back on the following matters, in line with the Improvement 
Plan progress, to future meetings of the Committee: 

 
 (a) negative feedback / complaints received from families; 
 

 (b) domestic abuse; 
 

 (c) the administrative support pilot scheme; and 
 
 (d) the work being undertaken with Leeds to attract social  

  workers. 
 
7. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW OF PRACTICE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education that set out performance 
management and quality assurance information in respect of Children’s 
Social Care. The report set out the background to the matter and the 

following Appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A - Dashboard - Performance Management and Quality 
Assurance Report; and 

 Appendix B Children’s Services Analysis Tool (CHAT) 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 Tracking and monitoring of performance management and quality 

assurance for Children’s Social Care. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

4 

 The value of receiving a narrative for the Children’s Services 
Analysis Tool (CHAT). 

 The cessation of a child looked after due to death. 

 Accommodation types for care leavers and high numbers of 

independent living. 

 Children in need and complex needs. 

 Pre-court proceedings and support/interventions offered prior to 

formal decisions being made. 

 The possibility of obtaining data on individual social worker 

performance. 

 Offers of return home interviews for looked after children following 

the recording of missing/absent incidents from placements. 

 Performance in relation to Children in Need. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the information provided be noted; 
 

(2) the Executive Director of Social Care and Education be requested 
to submit a further report to the next meeting of the Committee; and 

 

(3) the Democratic Services Manager be requested to include 
performance management and quality assurance information in 

respect of Children’s Social Care, to include the CHAT report, as a 
standing item to all meetings of the Committee during 2023/24, and 
that the following information be included within future reports: 

 

 a narrative for the Children’s Services Analysis Tool (CHAT); and 

 data on child exploitation. 
 
8. SAFEGUARDING LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFER  

 
Further to Minute No. 52 (3) of 6 March 2023, the Committee considered 

the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education 
that provided a summary of training provided by the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) for 2022/23, in addition to agency engagement. The 

report provided an overview of training provided by the SSCP for 2022/23, 
as well as agency engagement, together with training proposals for 

2023/24 for the SSCP. Appendix A to the report contained training data. 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 Clarification on any issues regarding training could be sought from 

Members of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

5 

(2) Members of the Committee be requested to consider further any 
issues in relation to training and to provide any feedback. 

 
9. EDUCATION SCORECARD  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education presenting the Education Scorecard. 

The report provided an overview of the data. 
 
The Education Scorecard was attached to the report and set out statistics 

on: 
 

 Pupil absence 

 Pupil exclusions 

 Education, Health and Care Plans 

 Not in Employment, Education or Training 

 National and Sefton Language Data 

 Ofsted breakdown by schools 

 Early Years Foundations Profile 

 Phonics 

 Key Stage 1 

 Key Stage 2 

 Key Stage 4 

 
Further to Minute No. 54 (2) of 6 March 2023, the Scorecard now included 

categories relating to language known or believed to be other than English 
and language unclassified. 
 

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 
 

 Spring term attendance. 

 The number of schools rated as Outstanding within the Borough. 

 Support offered to children waiting for Education, Health and Care 

Plans (EHSPs). 

 The risk of permanent exclusions as a result of fixed term 

exclusions. 

 Provision for 16–19-year-olds and the possibility of including data 

on young people not in education, employment or training (NEET) 
in future Education Scorecards. 

 General trends for exclusions. 

 Ofsted ratings for schools. 

 The possibility of including national averages, where they are 

available, in future Education Scorecards. 

 The benefits of the Committee receiving the Education Scorecards 

on a regular basis. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the data contained in the Education Scorecard be noted; 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

6 

(2) the Assistant Director Children’s Services (Education) be requested 
to include the following in future Education Scorecards: 

 

 data on young people not in education, employment or training 
(NEET); 

 national averages, where they are available; and 
 

(3) the Democratic Services Manager be requested to include the 
Education Scorecard as a regular item for meetings of the 
Committee during 2023/24. 

 
10. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Children’s Services (Education) updating on recent Ofsted Inspection 

Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 
 

The following schools had been inspected and reports received during the 
Spring term of 2023: 
 

 Redgate Primary School 

 Meols Cop High School 

 Trinity St Peters Primary School 
 St John’s Waterloo Primary School 

 Litherland Moss Primary School 

 Great Crosby Primary School 

 Kew Woods Primary School 

 St Philip’s Primary School 

 St Elizabeth’s Primary School 

 Chesterfield High School 
 Farnborough Road Infants School 

 Melling Primary School 

 
A Summary of Ofsted Outcomes and Support during Spring 2023 was 

attached to the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
11. PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer indicating that the Council’s Constitution required the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) to have two 
parent governor representatives who have voting rights on education 

matters. Representatives were normally appointed for a two-year term of 
office and there was currently a vacancy on the Committee. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

7 

The Governor Services Team within the Council had sought nominations 
for a new parent governor to sit on the Committee and one nomination had 

been received. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the nomination received for a new parent governor representative, 

Gemma Armer, to sit on the Committee for a period of two years be 
approved. 
 
12. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Youth Justice Service (YJS): 

o Performance  
o Focus on Risk of Serious Harm and Violence 
o Oversight Framework 

o Prevention Projects 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Delivering Better Value in SEND Programme 

 OFSTED Local Area Inspection preparation 

 SEND 

 School Improvement  

 Early Years 

 Academisation 

 
Councillors Roscoe and Doyle attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 

the Committee. 
 

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 
 

 The possibility of having update reports from the Cabinet Members 

earlier on agendas for future meetings of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

8 

 
13. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 

the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2023/24, rather than establish a traditional working 

group; 

 identify any site visits to be made during 2023/24 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 note the training proposals available from the Local Government 
Association and in-house; and 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A - Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B – Terms of Reference for the Committee (extract from 

the Council’s Constitution); and 

 Appendix C - Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 The possibility of the Cabinet delaying consideration of the two 
items within the Key Decision Forward Plan, as set out in Appendix 

C of the report, that fell under the remit of this Committee. 

 Clarification on the pre-scrutiny process could be sought from the 

Chief Legal and Democratic Officer. 

 Clarification on the CHAT report being a regular standing item for 

future meetings of the Committee. 

 The possibility of holding site visits for Committee Members to the 
Menai Wellbeing Centre and to Children’s Services at Magda len 

House, Bootle. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to 

the report, be agreed, along with any additional items to be included 
and agreed; 

 
(2) further to Minutes numbered 5 (1), 6 (2), 7 (4) and 9 (3) above, the 

following items be added to the Committee’s Work Programme for 

2023/24: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

9 

 (a) the Executive Director of Social Care and Education be 
requested to report back on the following matters, in line with 

the Improvement Plan progress, to future meetings of the 
Committee: 

 

  (i) negative feedback / complaints received from families; 
 

  (ii) domestic abuse; 
 
  (iii) the administrative support pilot scheme; and 

 
(iv) the work being undertaken with Leeds to attract social 

workers; 
 
 (b) the Democratic Services Manager be requested to include: 

 
(i) performance management and quality assurance 

information in respect of Children’s Social Care, to 
include the CHAT report, as a standing item to all 
meetings of the Committee during 2023/24; 

 
(ii) the Education Scorecard as a regular item for 

meetings of the Committee during 2023/24. 

 
(3) informal briefing sessions be held, as and when required, rather 

than the establishment of a traditional working group during 
2023/24; 

 

(4) an informal meeting of Committee Members to consider the Sefton 
Place - Community Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services 

Update 2022 – 2023, be held on a date to be determined; 
 
(5) the following site visits be organised for Committee Members during 

2023/24: 
 

(a) to meet with the Making a Difference (MAD) Group; 
 
 (b) to visit the Menai Wellbeing Centre; 

 
 (c) to visit Children’s Services at Magdalen House, Bootle; 

 
(6) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 June – September 

2023 be noted; 

 
(7) clarification on the pre-scrutiny process could be sought from the 

Chief Legal and Democratic Officer; 
 
(8) the training proposals available from the Local Government 

Association and in-house be noted; and 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2023 
 

10 

(9) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
14. DATES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2023/24  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That it be noted that the meetings of the Committee scheduled to be held 
during the Municipal Year 2023/24 are as follows: 
 

 26 September 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Southport 

 14 November 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Bootle 

 30 January 2024, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Southport 

 12 March 2024, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Bootle. 

 
 
 


